


January 4" meeting.

Explanation for Change Orders #1, #4, and #5 for the CCDC Project; per Erica Sunshine with
Thompson & Litton.

I Change Order #1
a. Due to change in both DEQ and VDOT regulations:
i. VDOT - additional requirements came in after bid

1. Construction road will be a VDOT road after building completion.
The initial road will require a gravel base. Once the building is
complete the original gravel must be removed due to equipment,
debris, etc. New gravel, etc, will be put down.

2. There are two drains along the road. A drain at the top catches
some water. Spillage goes over to a second drain. Any remaining
water is caught in the manhole at the bottom of the hill. No water
goes off the property. VDOT is requiring 100% containment at
each drain.

3. Negotiated priced down to $95,000 from $165,000.

ii. DEQ - Requiring additional soil stabilization and a fence around sediment
pond. No water will be in the pond, it is only for drainage. Requiring fence
because it is on school property.

Il. Change Order #4
a. Time period change for extra work.

1. Change Order #5
a. Unsuitable soil in new parking lot, as it is too soft at the bottom of the hill. It
requires a layer of gravel, material, another layer of gravel.
b. Negotiated price down to $67,000 from $80,000.



*% IA Document G701 - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address)
Floyd County High School CCDC
Renovation and Addition

Floyd County, Virginia

OWNER: (Name and address)
Floyd County, Virginia
120 West Oxford Street

Floyd, Virginia 24091

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
Contract For: General Construction

Date: July 23, 2020

ARCHITECT: (Name and address)
Thompson and Litton, Inc.

726 Aubum Avenue

Radford, Virginia 24141

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Change Order Number: 001

Date:

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Frith Construction Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 5028

Martinsville, Virginia 24115

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
artributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)
Per the attached Change Order Requests No. 1, 4, 5.

Attachments: Change Order Requests No. 1, 4, 5.

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Confract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be increased by thirty (30) days.
The new dare of Substantial Completion will be October 1, 2022

11,869,000.00
T
11,869,000.00
159,351.93
12,028,351.93

O P P O

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Thompson and Litton, Inc.

Frith Construction Company, Inc.

Floyd County, Virginia

ARCHITECT (Firm name) . CONTRACTOR (Fil'm:l‘aizz"/ OWNER (Firm name)
Chun A&
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

Erica Sunshine, ATA, Construction
Contract Administrator

Steve Gambrell, Senior Vice President

Terri Morris, County Administrator

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
December [, 2020 [ z / 2 / 22 227
DATE DATE ° Y DATE

AlA Document G701™ — 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017 by The American nstitute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American
Institute of Architects,” “AlA,” the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document
was produced by AlA software at 08:41:28 ET on 12/02/2020 under Order No.2823813751 which expires on 03/10/2021, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time

use only. and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To re|

User Notes:

port copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

(3BOADAL4)



Approved by T&L
10/26/20

GENERAL CONTRACTOR ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE ORDER

DGS-30-200 GC-1
(Rev. 09/04)
Project Code: 7850-20 General Contractor: FRITH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Agency: T&L Change Description: MODIFICATIONS PER VDOT AND DEQ
Project: FLOYD COUNTY CCDC Revision #2 COR# 1
GENERAL CONTRACTOR DIRECT COSTS
Scope Description Direct Labor Direct Material Direct Equipment
Direct Labor Hourly Wage Total Material Total Equipment Total

Item Qty Hours Total Direct | Rate, Excl. Labor Cost Material Cost Equipment

No. Description Quantity Units Per Unit__| Labor Hours | Taxes & ins. Cost Per Unit Cost Per Unit Cost
A B Cc D E F=CxE G H=FxG | J=CxI K L=CxK
1.01 0.00 |[MN 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.02 |GENERAL CONDITIONS 0.00 |D 8.00 0.00 $28.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45.00 $0.00
1.03 0.00 |[EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.04 0.00 |[EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.0 0.00 |D 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.06 0.00 |LF 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ~$0.00 $0.00
1.07 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.08 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.09 SuWMm Estimate Continuation Sheets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.97| Subtotal (S/T) Direct Costs: Subtotal La $0.00 | Subtotal Mat'| $0.00 | Subtotal Equi $0.00
1.98| Taxes/insurance: FICA, FUI, SUI, & Workmens' Comp. : 30.00% % of item 1.97 $0.00 §Sales Tax @ 5 $0.00 {Sales Tax @ 5 $0.00
1.99| Total Direct Costs Total Labor $0.00 | Totai Mat't $0.00 | Total Equip. $0.00

SUBCONTRACT COSTS SUMMARY Submitted By
item Subcontractor Name Total item
No. | (List t totals from attached SC-1 forms) Cost No. Description Total Cost Name: STEVEN GAMBRELL
A B Cn_.. 3.01 Total Direct Labor Cost item 1.99H $0.00 % /0 e

2.01 |BARROW FENCE $21,648.84 3.02 Total Direct Material Cost item 1.994 $0.00 Signature;
2.02 JCARDINAL SURVEY $800.00 3.03 Total Equipment Cost ltem 1.99L $0.00 s

2.03 |JADAMS CONSTRUCTION $10,802.50 3.04 Subtotal 3.01+3.02+3.03 $0.00 Title: SENIOR V.P.-ESTIMATING
2.04 ]SOUTHWEST EXCAVATING $50,565.00 3.05 Overhead and Profit 15% x ltem 3.04 $0.00

2.05 3.06 Subtotal 3.04+3.05 $0.00 Date: 10/21/2020

2.06 3.07 Subcontractor Cost Item 2.99 | $83,816.34

2.07 3.08 GC Markup on Subcontractd0% x ltem 3.07 $8,381.63 | have reviewed the costs proposed and find
2.08 3.09 Subtotal 3.06+3.07+3.08 | $92,197.97 them to be reasonable (as proposed) (as marked).
2.09 3.10 Additional Bond Cost $1,843.96

2.99| Total Subcontract Costs $83,816.34 3.99 Total Change Order Cost (3.09+3.10) $94,041.93 | A/E Signature:

Owner Signature

Date




9/17/2020 Childressassoc.com Mail 1

™M Gmail

* Breakdown Floyd Counly High School

Steve Gambrell <steve@childressassoc.com>

RFC Breakdown Floyd County High School

1 message

Josh Vaughn <swexcavating@yahoo.com>
Reply-To: Josh Vaughn <swexcavating@yahoo.com>
To: Steve Gambrell <steve@frithconstruction.com>

Steve,

Below is the breakdown for the RFC No;01.

( Storm )
Materials = $ 10,875.00
Labor and equipment = $ 7,125.00

( E&S ) Slope matting and channels.
Materials = § 5,250.00
Labor and equipment = $ 12,550.00

( Extra Grading) CRS
Labor and equipment = § 5:310700 3 , ll\'r e

Silt Fence W/ Wire Backing
Materials = $ 1,575.00
Equipment and labor = § +2:325.00 q/ 540

‘5’0, L7 gl

I hope this helps.

Thanks,

Josh Vaughn

Southwest Excavating, Inc
Cell: 540-320-6948

Thu, Sep 17, 2020 at 1:54 PM

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=b61 f6460fa8view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A16781 045933355920348&simpl=msg-%3A1678104593335592034 mn



200 Scattergood Drive

SUBCONTRACTOR C E ORDER P e S aars
Fax: (540) 382-0110
Email; .com
9/4/2020
€O No. Job No. Cost Code / Cat
TO: Frith Construction PROJECT: Floyd County High Schoo!

DESCRIPTION: ( Storm System ) (4) Concrete Anchors, (6) Revised

(E&S) 15,000 5qR O 8 tor Dramage Channels $17,800.00
— Stabilization Matting
Add 2" Of Sbgrade Cut For CRS $5,310.00
1,060LF OF Wire Back Silt Fence. $13,900.00

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:  $55.010.00

The Original CONTRACT SUM was:

Net changes by previously approved Change Orders:

CONTRACT SUM prior to this Change Order:

Net Amount of this Change Order is:

The new CONTRACT SUM (including this CHANGE ORDERY) is:

(Signature)

{Type or Print Name)

(Tite)

{Date)




























































Recap Floyd High School

GENERAL REQUIRMENTS Rl l ] | 712020 9:52|
CODE ITEM  [QUANTITY |UNITIUNIT LAB UNIT MAT TOTAL LAB  |TOTAL MAT d
1001 Superintendent . %sw 11210 | N 107616 = 10
1002 Asst. Superintendent B W | 650 62400 0]
1003 Timekeeper i w B I o 0]
1004 Quanity Control i W S S Y |
| 1100 Schedue  ~— “ois | | 0 0
1101, Concrete Test ~ 0OjLs ER S o 0
1102 Photographs S ) A . ©°o o
1103 | Progress Report LS I N | o 0
1104 Soil Reports - Ls | P |
1200 Samples Ls B 0 0
1201/Shop Drawings ~__o|Ls o 9
1300 Field Office 2M 750! 0| 18500
1301 Temp. Storage o 2M 150, 0 3300]
1302 Toilets - " I R _ 0 4950
| 1303 Electricity L 2m 47, 800 1034, 17600
| 1304 Water ) 22'M 36 45 792 990
| 1305/Heat o 2M | 1500 0 1so000
1306 | Telephone/FAX . 2M o 75 0 1650
1307 Roads “oLs o 0
1308 Barmicades 1S 800] 800 800, 800
1309 Elevators oLs | e 0, 0
| 1310[Sign 1LS 175| 675 175, 675
1311 Watchman ow | N o
~ 1400 Clean-up N 0w o 9
1401 Trucking T ow T | 0]
1402/ Transportaton |~ o[w — 4.0 0
_1500|Project Close-out oLS o 0
1501 | Permits 0 0]
_ 1502 Builder's Risk 0 0
~ 1503, Liability Insurance 0 0
T 1504 Indemnlﬁcatlon Insur. | o0 B 0
1505 License o [ _0]
1650 Safety ; o __0
1575, As-BuvIt Drawings o 0
__1600] I_l;\llowances 0 0]
1601 Misc. Supplies 0, 1440
1602 Small Tools_ 0 2400
1701 [Final Clean-up i 0 14500
'DUMPSTER : 0 24000
_ __TRUCKING/EQUIP. | T I R 1 i
_PICKUPTRUCK | 2208000 | |~ o
~ |\WARRENTY , ol RN ) i
o TRAVEL PAY . 9800.00. B ) 0
~TOTAL | 3188000 | o]
__ SUBTOTAL ‘, 600 | i 106805
LABOR TAX 30% i ., 5184510 = = |
SALESTAX5.3% | o o 5,660.67
N | —— T
TOTAL_ i P ) 224,662.10 | 369,007.77

G.C.



GENFRAL CONTRACTOR ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE ORDER

Proposal has been accepted. Please
all back up materials with

send

discussed reductions to be attached to
the GC-1.

DGS-30-200
(Rev. 09/04)
Mroject Code: 7850-20 General Contractor: FRITH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Agency: T&L Change Description:  Soil Remediation by Schnabel
Project: FLOYD COUNTY CCDC COR# 5
GENERAL CONTRACTOR DIRECT COSTS
Scope Description Direct Labor Dircct Material Direct Equipment
Direct Labor Hourly Wage Total Material Total Equipment Total
Item Qty Hours Total Direct | Rate, Excl. Labor Cost Material Cost Equipment
Mo, Description Quantity Units Per Unit Labor Hours | Taxes & Ins. Cost Per Unit Cost Per Unit Cost
A B C D £ F=CxE G H=FxG b1 J=cCxl K L=CxK
1.01 0.00 |MN 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.02 0.00 D 800 000  $2800 $0.00] _$o00 ) $0.00]  $45.00 $0.00
1.03 0.00 |EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.04 0.00 |HR 1700 0.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.05 | OIO0K IDESENRIoloosl  0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.06 0.00 |LF 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.07 0.00. sooo) . $0.00 $0.00
1.08 |t - 2 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.09| Subtotal from Estimate Continuation Sheets . o $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1.97 | Subtotal (SIT) Direct Costs: - : ~ Subtotal Labd $0.00 | Subtotal Mat'l $0.00 | Subtotal Equi $0.00
1.98| Taxes/Insurance: FICA, FUI, SUI, 8& Workmens' Comp. a ~ 30.00% % of ltem 1.97 $0.00 |Sales Tax @ 5 $0.00 JSales Tax @ 59 $0.00
1.99| Total Direct Costs Total Labor $0.00 | Total Mat'l $0.00 | Total Equip. $0.00
SUBCONTRACT COSTS — ) - SUMMARY Submitted By
Item Subcontractor Name Total Item
No. | (List totals from attached SC-1 forms) Cost __No. Description Total Cost Name: STEVEN GAMBRELL
Al . B _C 301 | TotelDirectLaborCost __Mem199H|  $0.00.
2.01 |Southwest Excavating $62,200.00 3.02 Total Direct Material Cost Iltem 1.99J $0.00 Signature:
2.02 $0.00 3.03 Total Equipment Cost Item 1.99L $0.00
2.03 $0.00 3.04 Subtotal 3.01+3.02+3.03 $0.00 Titte: SENIOR V.P.-ESTIMATING
2.04 | ~$0.00 _3.05 Overhead and Profit 15% x Item 3.04 $0.00
2.05 3.06 _Subtotat 3.04+3.05(  $0.00 Date: ___11/24/2020
2.06 3.07 Subcontractor Cost ltem 2.99 $62,200.00 .
2:07. [ 308  |overhead and profill 10% x ltem 3.07 $3,110.00 I have reviewed the costs proposed and find
2.08 3.09 Subtotal 3.06+3.07+3.08 $65,310.00 them o be reasonable (as proposed) (as marked).
2.09 Pol ; 310 | Additional Bond Cost $0.00
2.99 | Total Subcontract Costs . $62,200.00 3.99 ] Total Change Order Cost  (3.09+3.10) $65,310.00 | A/E Signature:
Owner Signature

Date




11/30/2020 Childressassoc.com Mail - FCHS Change Order Breakdown

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden)

Steve Gambrell <steve@frithconstruction.com> Mon, Nov 23, 2020 at 9:19 AM
To: Josh Vaughn <swexcavating@yahoo.com>
Cc: BRETT HASKINS <bret@frithconstruction.com>, Jamie Southwest Excavating <jir4751@gmail.com>

Josh,
Please see below and get back to me asap.
{Quoted text hidden]

Josh Vaughn <swexcavating@yahoo.com> Mon, Nov 23, 2020 at 10:02 AM

Reply-To: Josh Vaughn <swexcavating@yahoo.com>
To: Steve Gambrell <steve@frithconstruction.com>

Steve,

Below is more breakdown.

Equipment 40 hours ol ¥ e Ll w."'
Dozer 40 hours at $ 250.00 per hy cﬂ-«'—,
Excavator 40 hours at $ 250.00

Labor (3) men At $ 200.00 per hour

Don't know how much more | can slice this up.

Thanks,

Josh Vaughn

Southwest Excavating, Inc
Cell: 540-320-6948

[Quoted text hidden)]

Mon, Nov 23, 2020 at 10:04 AM

Steve Gambrell <steve@frithconstruction.com>
To: Erica Sunshine <ESunshine@t-l.com>

Erica,
Please see below.
[Quoted text hidden}]

Work <esunshine@t-l.com> Mon, Nov 23, 2020 at 5:51 PM

To: Steve Gambrell <steve@frithconstruction.com>, Andrew Monk <amonk@t-l.com>

htips://mail.google.com/mail/u/07ik=b61 {6460fadview=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A168411291154562941 6&simpl=msg-1%3A16841129115456294 16&simpl=msg-a%3Ar178187077821872117... 5/6



11/30/2020 Childressassoc.com Mail - FCHS Change Order Breakdown

l » ' Gmail Steve Gambrell <steve@childressassoc.com>

FCHS Change Order Breakdown

13 messages

Josh Vaughn <swexcavating@yahoo.com> Sun, Nov 22, 2020 at 8:33 PM

To: Steve Gambrell <steve@frithconstruction.com>

Steve,
Here is the breakdown for the stone work in parking area.

Stone cost = $ 29,000.00
Fabric cost = $ 3,000.00
Material Markup = $4,800.00
Equipment = $ 20,000.00
Labor = § 8,000.00

OHP $3,600.00

I hope this helps. We will be at a stand still soon if this gets delayed.
Thanks

Josh Vaughn
Southwest Excavating, Inc.

Sent from my iPhone

Steve Gambrell <steve@frithconstruction.com> Mon, Nov 23, 2020 at 7:14 AM

To: Erica Sunshine <ESunshine@t-l.com>
Cc: BRETT HASKINS <bret@frithconstruction.com>

Erica,
The stone must be placed on the fabric so it doesn't damage it.

Please see the breakdown of cost below.
Thanks

Steve Gambrell
Senior V.P.-Estimating

hitps:/imail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=b6 1f6460fa&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1684112911 545629416&simpl=msg-%3A16841129115456294168&simpl=msg-a%3Ar178187077821872117... 1/6



11/30/2020 Childressassoc.com Mail - FCHS #3 stone

M Gmail Steve Gambrell <steve@childressassoc.com>

FCHS #3 stone

4 messages

Josh Vaughn <swexcavating@yahoo.com> Tue, Nov 24, 2020 at 9:47 AM

To: Steve Gambrell <steve@frithconstruction.com>
Steve,
# 3 stone saves $2.00 per ton = $ 2,200.00

Thanks
Josh

Sent from my iPhone

Steve Gambrell <steve@frithconstruction.com> Tue, Nov 24, 2020 at 11:06 AM

To: Erica Sunshine <ESunshine@t-l.com>
Cc: BRETT HASKINS <bret@frithconstruction.com>

Erica,
Please see stone saving below.

Thanks

Steve Gambrell

Senior V.P.-Estimating

Frith Construction Co,INC
26 Textile Road
Ridgeway,VA 24148

Phone 276-632-7241

Cell 276-732-6783
steve@frithconstr_qction.com

[Quoted text hidden)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=b6 1f6460fa&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1684253451 587334590&simpi=msg-f%3A1684253451 5873345908&simpl=msg-a%3Ar595267799208781119... 1/2



—]
>
Y7

Monday, November 30, 2020

Southwest Excavating, Inc.

200 Scattergood Drive

Christiansburg, VA 24073

RE: Floyd County High School - Structural Fill

Dear Mr. Vaughn,

Salem Stone Corporation is pleased to supply Southwest Excavating with the aggregate necessary to complete the
aforementioned project.

As a proposed value engineered option for structural fill, Salem Stone will provide VDOT #3 stone from our Floyd
Quarry in lieu of VDOT #1 stone from our Sisson and Ryan Quarry (Shawsville, VA). This will provide a cost savings of
$2.00 per TON (delivered).

We appreciate the opportunity to partner with Southwest Excavating, Inc. on this project. Should additional details
be warranted please contact me directly.

Sincerely,

@%0« Dunatan
Chip Dunstan, Area Sales Manager

Salem Stone Corp
chip.dunstan@salemstonecorp.com

P.0.BOX 1620 DUBLIN, VA 24084 « TELPHONE 540-674-5556 + FAX 540-674-0210





